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APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF EXEMPTION 

AUTHORITY OF AEROLINHAS BRASILEIRAS, S.A.

1.
Pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. §40109 and 14 C.F.R. §302 Subpart C, application is hereby made by Aerolineas Brasileiras, S.A., (“ABSA”), for an amendment of its existing  exemption from 49 USC §41301, to the extent necessary to permit ABSA to engage, consistent with the terms of Section I(1)(B)(1)(a),Scheduled Services, Attachment C of the Memorandum of Consultations executed on November 18, 1997 between the United States of America and the Federative Republic of Brazil(the “Agreement”), in the scheduled foreign transportation of property and mail from a point or points in Brazil, via intermediate points, to Miami and Frankfurt, Germany. In support of its application ABSA states as follows:

2.
ABSA currently holds regulatory authority to engage in scheduled foreign air transportation of property and mail between Brazil and the United States, and all-cargo charters in accordance with the Department of Transportation regulations.  See Docket OST 96-1372 and Notice of Action Taken issued on January 26, 2005.

3. ABSA has the requisite regulatory authority from the

Brazilian Civil Aviation Department so to engage in the all-cargo scheduled services herein applied for, pursuant to a statement of designation communicated to ABSA on November 29, 2001 by Brazil’s Director of Civil Aviation/President of the Committee of Studies Related to International Air Navigation, Maj.-Bri.-do-Ar Venancio Grosse. The aforementioned designation has been as well officially communicated via diplomatic channels to the Department of Transportation. 

4. ABSA is fit, willing and able and remains competent

and qualified to perform the operations contemplated in this application. The authority requested herein is consistent with the traffic rights set forth under the Agreement and will enable ABSA to use the flexibility of operation therein provided for carriers of both countries.  

WHEREFORE, ABSA respectfully requests that the Deparment grant the exemption authority described above and such further relief as the Department may deem appropriate.
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Celestino Pena, Esq.








CELESTINO PENA & ASSOCIATES

Brickell Harbour – Suite 12-C
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December 5, 2005.
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Celestino Pena 






Celestino Pena, Esq.






Attorney for 

AEROLINHAS BRASILEIRAS S.A. 
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Carl B Nelson
American

202-496-5647
202-857-4246
carl.nelson@aa.com
Meagan Rae Rosia
NW


202-842-3193
202-289-6834
megan.rosia@nwa.com
John Richardson
 Amerijet

202-371-2258
202-828-0158
jrichardson@crispinandbrenner.com
David Kirstein
NAA/World/Am Wt
202-861-1756
202-861-1783
kirsteind@gtlaw.com
Ronald Priddy
NACA


202-833-8200
202-659-9479
rpriddy@naca.cc
Marshall Sinick
Alaska/Aloha

202-626-6651
202-626-6780
msinick@ssd.com
Thomas Lydon
Evergreen

202-466-2929
202-659-2184
tom.lydon@evergreenaviation.com
Richard Taylor
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202-429-3902
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Delta


202-216-0702
202-216-0824
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               202-663-8382
202-663-907alexander.vanderbellen@shawpittman.com
David Vaughan
UPS

               202-955-9864
202-955-9792
dvaughan@kelleydrye.com
Hershel Kamen
CO

713-324-6697
713-324-2749

hkamen@coair.com
Bruce Keiner
CO

202-624-2615
202-628-5116

rbkeiner@crowell.com
Donald Bliss
USAir

202-383-5300
202-383-5114

dbliss@omm.com
Joel Burton
USAir

202-383-5300
202-383-5114

jburton@omm.com
Jeffrey Manley
United

202-663-6670
202-663-6363

jmanley@wilmer.com
Kevin MontgomeryPolar Air Cargo
562-528-7414
562-437-8838

kevimo@polaraircargo.com
Russ Bailey
ALPA

202-797-4097
202-797-4014

baileyr@alpa.org
James Tello
Miami Air
202-399-1918
202-478-0244

jamestello@earthlink.net
Thomas Bolling
So Air/SunWrld
202-624-2683
202-628-5116

tbolling@crowell.com
Aaron A. GoerlichSunworld
202-822-9070
202-822-9075

agoerlich@bgairlaw.com
Tom Gillies
Southern Air





Tgillies@southernair.com


Lorraine Halloway
Ryan/Emery
202-624-2538
202-628-5116

lhalloway@crowell.com
Jeff Crippin
Ryan






jcrippin@attglobal.net



Pierre Murphy
Fine/Arrow
202-822-9070
202-822-9075

pmurphy@lopmurphy.com
Angie Bird
FedExpress





anbird@fedex.com



Brian Hunt
Am Trans Air
317-240-7000
317-240-7211

brian.hunt@iflyata.com
Charles Donley
Am Trans Air
202-626-6840
202-626-6780

cdonley@ssd.com
Russ Pommer
Atlas Air/Polar Air202-354-3843
202-354-3844

rpommer@atlasair.com
William Callaway
Challenge
202-298-8660
202-342-0683

whcallaway@zsrlaw.com
Josh Romanow
Planet Airways
202-775-9864
202-833-8491

romanow@pillsburywinthrop.com
Larry D. Wasko
Arrow

202-862-4370
202-331-0599

ldwasko@erols.com
Stephen Lachter
DHL Airways
202-862-4321
202-835-3219

lachter@starpower.net
